Authorizing the Exchange of a Reserve in Block III, Waimea Survey District, Nelson Land District, for Other Land

# B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of July, 1949

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the First Schedule hereto is a reserve duly set apart for recreation purposes: And whereas it is expedient that the said land should be exchanged for the land described in the Second Schedule hereto, which the Governor-General deems of equal value and more suitable for the purposes of the reserve:

purposes of the reserve:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section eight of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that the land described in the First Schedule hereto may be exchanged for the land described in the Second Schedule hereto.

### FIRST SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION OF RESERVE AUTHORIZED TO BE EXCHANGED

Nelson Land District

ALL that area in the Waimea County, containing by admeasurement 5 acres 1 rood 1·1 perches, more or less, being Lot 25 on Deposited Plan 3697, and being part Section 85, District of Suburban South, situated in Block III, Waimea Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 6/11/3A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

Description of Land to be obtained in Exchange therefor  $Nelson \ \ Land \ \ District$ 

ALL that area in the Waimea County, containing by admeasurement 34.6 perches, more or less, being Lot 24 on Deposited Plan 3697, and being part Section 85, District of Suburban South, situated in Block III, Waimea Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 6/11/3A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/11/3; D.O. XIV/38.)

Revoking the Reservation Over a Reserve in Block I, Tangoio Survey District, Hawkes Bay Land District

# B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of July, 1949

## ${\bf Present}:$

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for a resting-place for travelling stock over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1948.

# SCHEDULE

# HAWKES BAY LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 13, Block I, Tangoio Survey District: Area, 4 acres 3 roods 33 perches, more or less. (S.O. 2236.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 32/35; D.O. R.L.S. 189.)

Revoking the Reservation Over a Reserve in Block XIV, Makuri Survey District, Wellington Land District

# B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of July, 1949

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council

of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for a public hall site over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1948.

#### SCHEDULE

### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

Section 47, Township of Makuri, situated in Block XIV, Makuri Survey District: Area, 1 rood 31 perches, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/115; D.O. 14/17.)

Revoking the Reservation Over a Reserve in Block XXI, Hundalee Survey District, Marlborough Land District

### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of July, 1949

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for landing-place purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1948.

## ${\bf SCHEDULE}$

## MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area containing by admeasurement 19 acres 2 roods 38-96 perches, more or less, being part Section 31, Block XXI, Hundalee Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 9/1175, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (S.O. 3937.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 9/1175; D.O. IV/85.)

Vesting Land in the Selwyn Plantation Board

# B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of July, 1949

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection three of section one hundred and seventy-one of the Reserves and other Lands Disposal and Public Bodies' Empowering Act, 1924, and subsection two of section thirteen of the Reserves and other Lands Disposal Act, 1931, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the land described in the Schedule hereto shall be vested in the Selwyn Plantation Board, in trust, for plantation purposes.

## SCHEDULE

## CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area situated in Block XI, Hororata Survey District, containing by admeasurement 190 acres 1 rood 20 perches, more or less, being Lot 1 on a plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at Christchurch under number 13994, and being parts of Rural Sections 25761, 25762, and 31760. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 49135s, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 49135; D.O. 8/52.)